

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 17-1825

SHELLI R. FREER, Individually and as Administrator of the ESTATE OF
NICOLE J. SANSOM, and MICHAEL SANSOM, Individually,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

vs.

DAC, INC., d/b/a Prairie House,

Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JACKSON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MARK J. SMITH PRESIDING

APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Patrick L. Woodward AT0008728
Ryan F. Gerdes AT0010925
MCDONALD, WOODWARD & CARLSON, P.C.
3432 Jersey Ridge Road
Davenport, IA 52807
Phone No. (563) 355-6478
Fax No. (563) 355-1354
E-mail: pwoodward@mwilawyers.com
 rgerdes@mwilawyers.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLEE/
CROSS-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO EXCLUDE EXPERT TESTIMONY	4
A. Discussion	4
B. Conclusion	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION IN LIMINE REGARDING THE INVESTIGATION AND FINDINGS OF THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS AND APPEALS AND THE SCOPE OF APPLICATION OF SUCH RULING	6
A. Discussion	6
B. Conclusion	11
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Commonwealth v. Hernandez</i> , 420 Pa. Super. 1, 615 A.2d 1337 (1992)	9,10
<i>Pack v. Crossroads, Inc.</i> , 53 S.W.3d 492 (Tex. App. 2001)	5,6
<i>State v. Huston</i> , 825 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2013).....	7,8,9
<i>United States v. W.R. Grace</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (D. Mont. 2006)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Iowa Code § 668.11	10
